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September 1, 2014
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[ransferred the functions
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PUC effective
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DATE: August 21, 2012

TO: SOAH Natural Resources Docket Clerk

THRU: Melissa Chao, Section Manage
TCEQ Agenda / Final Docume ts Section

FROM: ^^" Katha Anderson, TCEQ SOA Docket Coordinator

RE: City of Blooming Grove; Appli cation Nos. 36899-C and 36881-C
SOAH Docket No. 582-12-6880 ; TCEQ Docket No. 2012-1081-UCR

Pursuant to 30 TAC § 80.6(b)(4) regarding referral to SOAH, a copy of the Chief Clerk's case

file is attached. Please find certified copies of the ollowing documents:

L^1. the application;

2. public hearing notice and Chief Clerk's a ffidavit

If any of these documents are not included as enclo ures with this memo, please notify Melissa

Chao, Section Manager at (512) 239-5234.
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

I, Bridget C. Bohac, Chief Clerk of the T
Quality, do hereby certify that the attached ma
the notice of the public hearing for City of Bloc
6880, TCEQ Docket No. 2012-io81-UCR, was
m,y hand and the seal of the Texas Commissioi

,,. Q, day of August, 2012.

( 14 6 (`'^ - OL,-"
Bridget C. Bohac, Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

.^

NMENTAL QUALITY

xas Commission on Environmental
ling list provides the persons to whom
ming Grove, SOAH Docket No. 582-12-
nailed on August 3, 2012. Given under
on Environmental Quality, this the

SEAL
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON
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'AL QUALITY

NOTICE OF
M CITY OF BLOOM N

EARING
GROVE

SOAH Docket No. 582-12-6880
TCEQ Docket No. 2 12-1O81-UCR

APPLICATION.
City of Blooming Grove, 200 South Fordyce, BI
with the Texas Commission on Environmental
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN
Supply Corporation, to decertify a portion of C1
To decertify a portion of CCN No. 11317 from B
CCN No. 10534 from Community Water Comp^
CCN in Navarro County, Texas (Application Nc

CONTESTED CASE HEARING.
The State Office of Administrative Hearings (
on this application at:

10:00 a.m. - JI

William P. Cl(
300 West 15th

Austin, T

The purpose of a preliminary hearing is to esta
establish a procedural schedule for the remain,
opportunity for settlement discussions, and to
the judge. The evidentiary hearing phase of thE
in state district court. The hearing will be con(
Texas Government Code; Chapter 13, Texas W
Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 291
and SOAH, including 3o TAC Chapter 8o and :
evidentiary hearing as a party, you must atten(
would be affected by the petition in a way not <
public.

INFORMATION.
Information concerning your participation in 1
contacting Blas Coy, TCEQ Office of Public Int
Austin, TX 78711-3087, telephone 512-239-63
contact the TCEQ Water Supply Division, Util:
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087, telephone
regarding the TCEQ can be found at our web s

oming Grove, Texas 76626, has applied
)uality (TCEQ) to decertify a portion of
No. 10779 from Navarro Mills Water
N No. 10776 from the City of Corsicana,
ind B WSC, to decertify a portion of
ny and to obtain a Water and Sewer
;• 36899-C and 36881-C).

will conduct a preliminary hearing

iber 6, 2012
ts Building
^t, 4th Floor

78701

)lish jurisdiction, name the parties,
.er of the proceeding, allow an
iddress other matters as determined by
proceeding will be similar to a civil trial
acted in accordance with Chapter 2001,
ter Code; TCEQ rules, including 30
and the procedural rules of the TCEQ
TAC Chapter 155. To participate in the
the preliminary hearing and show you
)mmon to members of the general

; hearing may be obtained by
st Counsel (MC 103), P.O. Box 13087,
For additional information, please

s & Districts Section (MC 153), P.O.
'--239-4691. General information
at http://www.tcecl.texas.gov/.



•. Persons with disabilities who plan to attend thi
accommodations at the hearing should call the
475-3445, at least one week prior to the hearin

Issued: August 3, 2012

Bridget C. Bohac, Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

hearing and^o need special
OAH Docketing Department at 512-
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MAILING

CITY OF BLOONJ
SOAH Docket No,

TCEQ Docket No. i

Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell and Rodriguez, LLP
1633 Williams Drive, Building 2, Suite 200
Georgetown, Texas 78628
Representing: City of Blooming Grove

Karl H. Moeller, Attorney at Law
Moeller Law Offices
70o Lavaca Street, Suite 1400
Austin, Texas 78701
Representing: Navarro Mills WSC

George F. Baum, Jr.
4211 Lakeshore Drive
Dallas, Texas 75219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3o87
Via electronic mail:

Brian MacLeod, Staff Attorney, Enviroi
John Lock, Technical Staff, Water Supl
(MC 153)
Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Cour

s
LIST
[NG GROVE
582-12-6880
012-1081-UCR

ental Law Division (MC 173)
Division, Utilities & Districts Section

(MC 103)
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Katha Anderson

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Monica Luna [Monica.Luna@soah
Wednesday, June 20, 2012 4:41 F
Katha Anderson
Melissa Chao; Rebekah Biswas
CONFIRMATION

SETTING OF HEARING(S)

Docket
Number Case

582-12-6876 AQUA TEXAS, INC.
2012-0885-UCR

582-12-6877 RIVERSIDE WATER

Date

7/31/'

tx.us]

12

2012-1070-UCR

582-12-6878 FALL CREEK UTILITY 7/30/ 2
2012-1059-UCR

582-12-6879 CITY OF DALLAS 8/06/ 2
2012-1073-UCR

582-12-6880 CITY OF BLOOMING
2012-1081 -UCR

12

Time/Duration

10:00AM / 1 DAY

10:00AM / 1 DAY

10:00AM / 1 DAY

10:OOAM / 1 DAY

10:00AM / 1 DAY

Hearing Location
State Office of Administrative Hearing
W.P. Clements Building
300 West 15th Street, 4t Floor
Austin, TX 78701

All parties will be notified in the event of a change of locati n of the hearing.

Please remember that you are responsible for providing the court reporter as required by your agency.

If you have any questions regarding any of the informatio herein, please contact me.

i
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(Revised - 06/09/09) FOR SOAH USE ONLY (req.frm)
Date complete request received by SOAH: Proceeding date set by SOAH: SOAH Docket Number& type of case:

X SETTING OF HEARING q ASSIGNMENT OF ALJ * q

REFERRING AGENCY NAME: TCEQ

NAME/STYLE OF THE CASE:

DATE APPLICATION FILED AT AGENCY:

PROCEEDING DATE(S) REQUESTED ( Include range of dates if possible):

EXPECTED NUMBER OF HOURS ( If less than a day) OR DAYS NEEDED FOR

q ADMIN. FINE q GRIEVANCE q ENFORCEMENT q

SPECIAL NEEDS OR ACCOMMODATIONS:

IF ADR REQUESTED PLEASE DESCRIBE PROCESS NEEDED:
q PREHEARING CONFERENCE REQUESTED q INTERPRETER NEEC

q CASE FILE andior q HEARING IS CONFIDENTIAL (Specify applicable

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL SENDING REQUEST FORM: KATHA ANDERSC

PARTY REPRESENTED BY: q SELF E] ATTORNEY
q OTHER, If so, relationship:

REPRESENTATIVE'S NAME: BRIAN MACLEOD

PARTY'S NAME

ADDRESS

PHONE No : (512) 239-0750
(Direct Phone Number Please)

Email Address: brian.macleod@tceq.texas.gov

FAX No.:

AND

PLEASE LIST ADDITIONAL PARTIES AND/OR

UESTED:**

TIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION (ADR)/MEDIATON*
AGENCY'S

NO.: FILE/CASE NO.: 2012-1081-UCR

NO. SUFFIX, if applicable: UCR

HOURS 1 DAYS

CT CLAIM (Govt. Code 2260) q OTHER

1 TAC 155.43(g))

NO.: 239-3316 -FAX NO.: 239-3311

tTY REPRESENTED BY: q SELF 0 ATTORNEY
OTHER, If so, relationship:

'RESENTATIVE'S NAME:

NAME:

NE No.:
ct Phone Number Please)

il Address:

No.:

3END TO: STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ATTN.: Deputy Clerk Post Office Box 13025
William P. Clements Building O Austin, Texas 78711-3025
300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 Docketing Phone No. (512) 475-3445
Austin, Texas 78701 Fax No. (512) 475-4994
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Katha Anderson

From: Katha Anderson
Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2012 2:17 PM
To: 'docketing@soah.state.tx.us'
Cc: Melissa Chao
Subject: 2012-1081-UCR dkt request
Attachments: 2012-1081-UCR Referral.pdf; 2012-1081-UCR dkt request.doc
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TCEQ Interoffice Memorand m

TO:

THRU:

Bridget Bohac, Chief Cler

Tammy Benter, Manager
Utilities & Districts Sectio
Water Supply Division

_)Vera Poe, P.E., Team Lea d er
I ^^vPlan & Groundwater Revie w Section

Water Supply Division

'Lisa Fuentes, Team Leade
Utilities Financial Review
Water Supply Division

FROM: John Lock, P.E.
Utilities Technical Review
Water Supply Division

DATE: June 5, 2012

SUBJECT: Docket No. 2012-1081-UCR; Ap lication from the City of Blooming Grove, P0563,
to decertify a portion of Certificate of C nvenience and Necessity (CCN) NO. 10779 from
Navarro Mills Water Supply Corporation (WSC), to decertify a portion of CCN No. 10776
from the City of Corsicana, to decertify a portion of CCN No, 11317 from B and B WSC,
to decertify a portion of CCN No. 10534 from Community Water Company and to obtain
a Water CCN in Navarro County; Appli ation No. 36899-C

Application from the City of Blooming rove, A1910, to obtain a Sewer CCN in Navarro
County; Application No. 36881-C

CN: 600661151; RN: 101219335 (w ter) and 105819437 (sewer)

We hereby transfer the official file for the a ove referenced application to the Chief Clerk's
Office. Please refer the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and request
that a hearing be scheduled.

We received two protests as shown on the at ached list, regarding land in the proposed CCN

area.

Staff estimates 10 people to attend this heaqing.

The staff assigned to this case is:

•

Technical - John Lock



.. ^
^

Legal -

If we may be of further service regarding thia

Tammy BenterVariager

•

> matter, please call.

TB/J L/ I n



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E W.

Protecting Texas by Reducing

June 5,

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell and Rodriguez, LLP
1633 Williams Drive, Bldg 2, Ste. 200
Georgetown, Texas 78628

Re: Docket No. 2012-1081-UCR; Applicatior
decertify a portion of Certificate of Convi
Navarro Mills Water Supply Corporation (
from the City of Corsicana, to decertify a
to decertify a portion of CCN No. 10534 fr
a Water CCN in Navarro County; Applica

Application from the City of Blooming G
County; Application No. 36881-C

CN: 600661151; RN: 101219335 (w

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Qualit,
the application referenced above. The Commi
2012-1081-UCR to this matter. Any further
number. V.T.C.A. Water Code, Section 13.246 K
applications and request a hearing on whethei
enclosed mailing list.

•

NMENTAL QUALITY

Preventing Pollution

2012

from the City of Blooming Grove, P0563, to
nience and Necessity (CCN) No. 10779 from
SC), to decertify a portion of CCN No. 10776
ortion of CCN No. 11317 from B and B WSC,
m Community Water Company and to obtain
ion No. 36899-C

, A1910, to obtain a Sewer CCN in Navarro

) and 105819437 (sewer)

, (TCEQ) has received two protests regarding
;sion's Chief Clerk has assigned Docket No.
ommunications should refer to this docket
rovides that affected parties may protest the
a CCN should be granted. Please see the

This matter has been referred to the State Office of Administrative Hearings to schedule a
hearing. When a hearing has been scheduled you will receive a notice of hearing which
explains when and where the hearing will be held.

In order to review the applications, the staff o
regarding your utility's service. You may be rec
within a few weeks. We would appreciate yo
requested.

P.O. Box 13087 •Austin, Texas 78711-3o87

the TCEQ may need additional information
2iving Staff Requests for Information (RFI's)
jr cooperation in providing the information

• 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tce4 .texas.gov/customersurvey



Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Page 2
June 5, 2012

If you have questions about this process or what material you should bring with you to the
hearing, please contact Mr. John Lock, P.E. at 512.239.4710.

Sincerely,

Tammy Holguin enter, Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

TB/J L/ I n

cc: Attached Mailing List



City of Bloc
Application No. 3

Mailir

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell and Rodriguez, LLP
1633 Williams Drive, Bldg 2, Ste. 200
Georgetown, Texas 78628

Karl H. Moeller, Attorney at Law
(Representing Navarro Mills WSC)
Moeller Law Offices
700 Lavaca St., Ste 1400
Austin, Texas 78701

George F. Baum, Jr.
4211 Lakeshore Dr.
Dallas, Tx 75219

ming Grove
899-C; 36881-C

g List

Applicant

Protestant

Protestant
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To: Administrative Reviewer Date: August 1, 2011

From: Cartographer-Utilities & Districts Section

Subject: Overlap & Notice Check for Administrative Review A-138-10/36681 & ?-C

City of Blooming Grove to obtain water & sewer CCN and decertify a portions of Navarro
Hills WSC (10779), B&B WSC (11317) Community Water Company (10534) and City of
Corsicana (10776) in Navarro county.

1. No new overlap of service areas exists.

X An overlap: partial with Navarro Mills WSC (10779 and proposed 36747-C), City

of Corsicana (10776), B&B WSC (11317) & Community Water Company (10534)

2. Dual certification:

3. An overlap exists with the city limits of:

4. If this is a Sale, Transfer, or Merger, is additional area being requested?

7. Map submitted is digital request digital data.

9. Utility notice was sufficient.

X 10. Utility notice was insufficient. In addition to those systems listed in the application,
they will also need to notify:

11. Notice:

X 12. Other comments: removed 143.93 acre opt out from proposed

Kent Steelman



1633 WILLIAMS DRIVE

BUILDING 2, SUITE 200

GEORGETOWN, TEXAS 78628

R&R
RUSSELL & ROD IGUEZ, L.L.P.

ATTORNEY AT LAW

Email- arodrieueraodadminlaw.com

July 26,

RRR # 701

Mr. John Lock
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Utilities & Districts Section
P.O. Box 13087, MC-153
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Application from the City of Blooming
Certificate of Convenience and Neces
Supply Corporation (WSC), to Decerti
Corsicana, to Decertify a Portion of Cc
portion of CCN No. 10534 of Commun^
in Navarro County, Texas; Application

11

PHONE (512) 930-1317

FAX (866) 929-1641

W W W.TXADMINLAW.COM

rove, Texas, P0563, to Decertify a Portion of
y(CCN) No. 10779 of Navarro Mills Water
a portion of CCN No. 10776 fi°̂  om the City of
I No. 11317fi°om B and B WSC, to Decertify a
Water Company and to Obtain a Water CCN,

o. 36899-C

Application from the City of Blooming Grove, Texas, A1910, to Obtain a Sewer CCN,
in Navarro County, Texas; Application o. 36881-C

Dear Mr. Lock,

This firm represents the City of Blooming rove in the above referenced application. As
requested, attached are updated maps (4 large scale and 4 small scale) and a CD-ROM with
projectable digital data with the "landowner opt-out" removed from the City's requested service
area.

Thank you very much for your attention to

Attachments as stated in letter
cc: (w/o Attachments)

Ms. Beth Nemeth

matter.
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R&R

RUSSELL & RODRIGUEZ, L.L.P.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1633 WILLIAMS DRIVE
PHONE (512) 930-1317

BUILDING 2, SUITE 200
FAX (866) 929-1641

WWW.TXADMINLAW.COM
GEORGETOWN, TEXAS 78628

Email arodriguez@tsadminlaw.com

July 26, 2011

Via Certified Mail, RRR # 7010 0780 0001 9016 5171

Mr. John Lock
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Utilities & Districts Section
P.O. Box 13087, MC-153
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Application from the City of Blooming Grove, Texas, P0563, to Decertify a Portion of
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 10779 of Navarro Mills Water
Supply Corporation (WSC), to Decertify a portion of CCN No. 10776 from the City of
Corsicana, to Decertify a Portion of CCN No. 11317 from B and B WSC, to Decertify a
portion of CCN No. 10534 of Community Water Company and to Obtain a Water CCN,

in Navarro County, Texas; Application No. 36899-C

Application from the City of Blooming Grove, Texas, A1910, to Obtain a Sewer CCN,

in Navarro County, Texas; Application No. 36881-C

Dear Mr. Lock,

This firm represents the City of Blooming Grove in the above referenced application. As
requested, attached are updated maps (4 large scale and 4 small scale) and a CD-ROM with
projectable digital data with the "landowner opt-out" removed from the City's requested service

area.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

z0t
dr': ez, Jr.

Attachments as stated in letter

cc: (w/o Attachments)
Ms. Beth Nemeth
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E LO NOTES

AREA R

1 PROPOSES 'lJA TER CON,

A BOUNOAP,Y TnAT _IES 500 00 =EET ETHER SIDE OF THE CEN'EPLINE OF NORTH WEST COUNTY ROAD NO 2280 AND M1ORTH W EST COUNTY ROAD
NO 2290 NAVFRROCOUNTr TEXA5AN6BEINGMORESPECIFICALLVDESCRIBEDBYMETESANDBOUNDSASFOLLO.:5

3EGINNI-NG AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF NORTH'(EST COUNT, ROAD NO 2250 AND -11-- CENTER.INE OF SAID
NOR THWEST CO-JM1TV ROAD NO 228D FOR A NOR'IERLY INTERIOR CORNER AND FACE OF BEGINNING OF THIS -FACT

THEIJCE NORTH 86 0643 cAET5C165 FEET ALONG THE CENTEr;L'NE OF SAID NORTHWEST COUNTV ROAD NO _50 TO A POIN' FOR TnF
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THIS'RACT

TFL'-NCELEAVINGSAIDCENTERLINEANDALONGA!INE50000FEE-EA5TANDSOUTHOFAND PARA_LELTO THECENTER LINEOF SAID
NORTHWES; COUNTY ROAD NO 2280 AND THE CENTERLINE OF SAID NORTHWEST COUNTY SCAB NO 229C AS FOLLCWS 60UTH 3' 3428 EAST
225' 16 FEET TD APO NT 'OR CURNER SOUTH5436"6 EAST 'CAST FEE USED NT POE ,DVNEE SDUiH591635 EAST3438-"-EETTCF
PD N OP CUR, ATARE INASdJTHEASTERLYDIRECTIONALONGA]8-oJDEGR=EC'URVETOTHERIGHT NA"ING:.rZADIIS OF T558FEET AID A
CEM1-TRAL ANGLE OF 3 2 2 1 3 8 AN ARC _ENGTH OF 41206 FEET THE LONG CHORD 5EAP.5 SOUTH 40'2E 40EAST a0661 F E E T THE ENCING FDINT
OF TI-15 CJRVE SOJTH 13 2625 EAS' 120916 FEET -OA POINT OF CIJRJ.4TURE N A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A_OPJGA 140' CEGRcE CUIVE TO
THE ROUT HAVING ARADILEOF6819vFEE-ANDACENTRA_ ANGLEOF6_4139 AN ARC LENO'H OP '4021 FEET THELONGCHC30BEAR5
SOUTH 201832 VJEST'09 54 FEET TO THE ENDING POINT OFT-I'S CURVE THENCE SOLTH 33 0934 EA S' 190 <4 FEET T0 F POINT'.OP. COP.I EP,
THENCESOUTH31 563' EAST 2 S43_ FEET CUP' N' 0' CLBUA'URE NA SOUTHERLY DIRECTION4LDNSAB&46DE3REECJRVETOTHE
RIGHT HAVNG A RADIUS OF 64i 65 FEE' AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 36092S- AN ARC LB NG'M OF 431 35 FEET -HE LONG CHOP.D BEARS SO!TH

I 5409 EAST 4,244 PEE TO THE END NO ED N' OF OH S COB IC THENCE 50UTH3113TE=5T21i163FEETTOAP(YNTFOP.T4ESOUTHEFST
COFFEE OF'HIS TRACT THENCE SOUTIi5849S1 BlEST i A: 40 FEET A' 350 SAID L NE 50040 FEET 'C TY OF HE C,NOERL lIE OF N F H,OEST
COUNTI ROAD NO 2,.90 TO A POINT FOR CORNER THENCE SOUTH 25 0?S9 NEST 755 RE, FEET TO A POINT OF CL'P.VA'URE IN A SOUTHVESTERLY
DIRECTION AtONGA4396DEGREE CURIE TOTHERIGHT HAUNT A RADIOS OF 11i022FEETANDACENTRALANGLE OF3' 3646 AN IF: LENGTH
OF 6e567 FEET THE LONG CHORD SEARS SOUTH 51 513" WEST 637 51 _EEi TO T1E ENDING POINT OF THIS CURVE IN A SOUTHNESTERLY
DIRECTION'LONG A5161 DEGREE CURVE TO THERIG.IT HAVINGAFnDIU50F11102'FEET ANDACEN'TRA^ANGLEOF254908 ANARCLENG'H
OF5003 FEET THE_ONGCHORDBEARESOJTH450-i56WES'496P9FEETT,'.THEENGINGPOINTOFTHISi.URVE THENCESOUTh5-S3?
WES'295£ 25 FEET TOA POINT IN THE EAST R'OHT OF 000 ^INE OF F M ROAD NO 55 FOR -'. E_OUTHWEST CORNER OF TH15-RAC-

THEi1CE NORTH 01 1933 NEST 581 54=EET A_ONG SAID EAST RIGr1T-3F-WAY LINE TO ITS INTERSECTION VviTH THE CENTE'LINE OF SA D
NORTHWEST CCUNTY'rtO:.D NO 2290 TOA POI-N- FOR CORNER

T-IENCE NORTH 06 I8a4 EAST 642 05 F EE' ALONG SAID EAST RGH- OF WAY LINE TO? POINT FOFr THE MOST SJUTHERLY NQ4':-It'vE5- CORVFR
OF THIS TRACT

THENCELEAVINGSAICEAS'RIGHT-OF-WAYL'NEA-ONGALINE5G000FEETNORTHANC-EA5-OFANDPARALLELTO'=E 'ENTERoINE OP OX
NORTH 3vcST COUNT ROND NO 2290 AND THE CENTERLINE OF SAID NORTI-'.VEST COUNTY ROAD NO 2280 AS FOLLO'J45 THENCE _EAVING 541D
WBSTRIGHT OFWGVLINEOFF M ROAD NO 0 NORTH S/5T33 EAST 25,'.3T1FEE'TO AP0INTINACURVEFOR CORIdBE INANORTHEASTERLY

^ IrThDRECTIONALONG A4261DEGR E E .:JRVC O TH E RIGHT HA'INGFRA7iUS0 342 3FEANDACEJTP.ALANGLE OF31 5 AN AR
OF 7 4E OFEET THE LONGCHORD BEARS Jv Th50'.523 AE IT 04FEE T TO '. _ENDNGPOINTOrTHIS .,URVE NORTH 5 0253EAST _-
FEET TO A POINT OF CUR^ATRt IN F NORTHEASTERL" DIRECTION ALONG A 2192 DEGREE CJRVF TO THE RIGHT HAVINC A R^ IJ^ Or ]9. ]'
FAST AND A CENT ,. ANGLE OF 26 4434 AN ARC LENGTH OF 371 67 FEET THE LONG CHORD BEARS NORTH 41 4i13 vJE5T36850 FE-T TD THE
FNDINGPOIN'OFTHISCURVE THEFCEN3+TU58424+ EAS'66319FEETTOAPO;NTFORANIN-ERIORCORNER OF THISTRCCT THENCE
1rJRTH31 1327 0 , 00134' 43FFETA_ONCS..-INE 3JOOFEETEASTO: THE _e,LRLINOF NORTHVESTCOUNTY30. NO 22K 'C F
.0F C' R-; ATURE IN A NOR'H^rSTERLI D IRECTION ALONG A 8 Ga6 DEGREE CUR,E TO THE RIGHT HAVINC A.RADIUS OF 3 11 93 FEET SuD .

CEM1TFALqIVGLE OF 3_0]OC+.N ARC LENG"1 DF 411 a5 FEET -HE LONG CHORD BEARS NORTH 11 1536 VIES-405 79 FEET -0 THE EI.1111G POINT

..F TI-.1SCJRVE TH I'G N^R H 6'3T' VJ T. 5 FEET TO BPS INT O CUR\ATJRE I J 1JORNNF_STE3LY DIRECT C l.-'+^

DEGREE CURVE TO ' H '_RIGH F.vII.C>RAOvS -7. -Dl
. aFEETGNDACENRA_IN-LE O 5<.:.. .IlARCiENGTHDF T THE

_JNGGHOP.DbcAJiSNORTHi1343 „EST IDa -,F ._TTO'HEENDINGPONTOFTHISGURVE 1-CE NORTH 32u25 'VE_ .. - F-7 '0A

POINTFORCOR^IER NORTH58 635 Wc5T2?5c6=cETTCAPOINT FORCORNER NORTH 5436'2'o Vv'E5T13514-1FEE--•.,4POII^FORCORNER

NvFTI'.,' i I'FST3 S 93 FEET'OA 1OIJ' I THE CEI^.^.'EP.Lh-E OF SAID NORTHWEST COUNTY ROAD N0 -'50 FOR'h_ ^ rO_-NJRTrIERL/

NORTH WEST CORNER OF THIS TRAC-

THENCE SC UTH T9 2959 EAST 673 61 FEET ALONG FHF CENTERLINE OF SAO NORTHWEST COUNTY ROAD NO 2250 TO THE ?.ACE OF BEGiNNING
AND CONTAINING 3Ei 5T ACRES MORE OF L ESS

BLOOMING GROVE LEGEND ^ -- ^

FOR AREA #1

--I I SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION WITHIN BLOOMING GROVE CITY LIMITS AND DECERTIFICATION OF THE
J PORTION OF NAVARRO MILLS WSC ( 10179) THAT IS WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF BLOOMING GROVE

2 SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION FOR ALL AREAS WITHIN THE ETJ AND OUTSIDE THE SERVICE AREA OF -

NAVARRO MILLS WSC (10179) AND 8& B WSC (11317)

_--^ 3 SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION FOR ALL AREAS WITHIN THE ETJ ( OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS OF BLOOMING
GROVE) AND DECERTIFICATION OF THE PORTION OF NAVARRO MILLS WSC ( 10179) THAT IS WITHIN
THE ETJ OF BLOOMING GROVE

A SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION FOR ALL AREAS WITHIN THE ETU ( OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS OF BLOOMING
GROVE) AND DECERTIFICATION OF THE PORTION OF B& 8 WSC (11317) THAT IS WITHIN THE ELL OF
BLOOMING GROVE

5 SINGLE SEWER CERTIFICATION FOR AREA Al WHICH INCLUDES ALL BLOOMING GROVE ETJ AREA

FOR AREA #2

I SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION FOR ALL AREA SHOWN IN YELLOW

2 SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION AND DECERTIFICATION OF NAVARRO MILLS WSC (10P9) FOR ALL
AREA SHOWN IN ORANGE

FOR AREA k3

I SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION FOR ALL AREA SHOWN IN YELLOW AND DECERTIFICATION OF A
PORTION OF NAVARRO MILLS WSC ( 10719) AS SHOWN IN CROSS-HATCHED YELLOW

AREA #3

--- ,

-AG A

R:

_
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4-

F'ELD N0-c5

ARE. n 3
PROPOSE: JVATER CCNI

A BOUtiDARV ^YING 50'J 00 JJES' OF TIE 1=S_ LINE OF F M ROAD NO 55 AND 500 00 =EET Er5- A1.D 1N'EST DF THE
CENTERLINE OF NORTH WEST COUNTY ROAD NO 2 SO NA'= AFRO COJNTV TEXAS AND 8=1!.'G - ACRD SPECIFICALLY
DESCRIBED By METES AND POUNDS AS z0--OVSS

=GINNING A' i. POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SA D= M ROAD NC 55 V/HICI- BEARS 50U'H n9 22 3' IEST 562 F- ^EET
_- r^ =rlc CENTER:I,+L IN-ERSECTION OF SAID F U RDA: NO 55 AND NORTH WEST COUNTY ROAD NO 2180 F+^ THE
'LACE OF BEGINNING OF THIS TRACT

_HEF CE ;EAV'INGSA DN/ESTLINE NDPiHD44'I- ORS' SOGUS FEET TO l.oCIN'FOR THENOR"NVVEST,",ORI.'EFJ:
THIS TRACT

T'tiENCE IN A cOUTHE L" DIRECT Oh ALONG SAID _ INE 500 00 FEET EAST OF SIC WES' WES __NE OF F M ROAD NO
55 AS FOLLOVJS NORTH 85 I'44 EAS' 1736 IN FEET TO, POIN- OF CUFVITJRE IN A 50JTHE3L" DI^ECTIOI+ALONG
A 3]33 DEGREE CURVE'O THE FISH- HAVINv A RADIUS OF'5°50F FEET:.ND A CENTRAL 4NGLE OF -34 302' AT ARC
LENGTH OF 1 T.61] FEET 'HE LONG CHORD BEARS SOU- 62 _T'03EAST 1c3234 FEET TO THE =NDING PO,NT OF THIS
CURVE THE 4CC 00 '536 I 5_ EAST930a4FEET TG? P011JTFOR CORNER THENCE SOUTH =? 2,^3: EAST 61961
FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER THE TCE SOUTH 26= -E EAST 2S75 T5 FEET -0 A POINT FOFTIE SJJ'HEAGT CORNER
OF THIS -RACT

-HENCE SOUTH 63`3011"VJEST5000- FEET TOA'DINT IIT SAIDNES- RIGHTOFWAVLINEOFFh^. ROADNO55F03
TIE MOST SOUTHER_V 50UI C'J.3NER 0= THIS TRACT

THENCE ALONG SAID JJES- LINE OF SAID F H'. ROAD NO 55 RS FOLLOV'S FCr2TH 26 284c WES' Z3-5 35 FE=T TC>
PCINTFORCGPNER NORT-1 82232VJEST53i'-FEETTCAPOINTFORCORNEP. NORTH.3C11'S2 WEST9304 F_E-
-., n PONT OF C'JR'vFTURE INO NORTHWESTERLY 0 ^RECTION A_ONG A 5 S3bDEGREE CUT VE TO LEF' ?1AVIING A
P'S 1USCF 00]F ETANCACENTRrLA1GL 3022 '1AP LENGT, OF 116525 FEET THELONCICHOR-1
ROAMS NOR 6;_i_3 3JESt.G4o8FE.'TSOUTf185 T+4'Ji^_.o4^-3EETTOAPOINT FOP, Ali IViERIORCORNER
OF THIS 'RACT

THENCE _EA^ INC SAID r:EST ^VE OF F M ROAD NO 5_ iND ALONG.i LNE 50000 FEE- WEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF
NOPTHWESTCOUNTYROnFi10_'BCAS FO:LOWE S-.^.UTH?'55'2' EAS' 4263FEET :OAP01N'FOPCOFFEE
SOUTH 2r0129EA5- -1G;95FEE_ TCtPO'NTFDRO^.NER THEI.'CESCI;TN_1a^'36E:SiV1 5CFE'cTTOA?GllrT
FOR CORIJER SOUTH 30 51 3_ REST 4T366 FEF- 7C A POINT =OR CORNER THENCE SCUFF, 58;-55 JJEST 462-i
FEET TO APOINT OFCUR,ATJRE INASa"NWETRLYDFICTION ALONGA39648DEGREE ^J.RVETO THE _E=T
HAVNGARADIUS OF14-51c AND ;CEI:'RALkNG_EOF _6s3 v-.. AFlARCLENGTH OFv 23 FEET TIE LOT G
CHORDBEARS SOUTH4<5523 VVE5Tc = FEET TPON' FTA1G=N_Y -HENCE SOU'-13 WEST 9? %
FEE- '() :. POINT FOR CORNER

TY<NCE NORTH 5f 'E49 A EST 1 p'JO UC -O A POI'1T FCR CORN-

THENCE ALONG LNE £00 00 FEET N04TH O AND FAF;w_ EL THE CENTER N OF uOR H_ST CO.;N V R.A_ VO
31 A5F0.0'a5 FORTH 31 3 11 C_ST88 9FEET T^- P. I.TJF -ANGENC1 N.^NUPTHEASTE3L` EXPECT 01^

A;ONGA502E DGREEDUES" TO THE RICH- HAVNO URPDIU5OF t1445 E_TANDAOEJTR4L 11,GLEOF265344
_t T.iF UCPOINTFOF:.:NTERJR .NEROFT R.: 1EC FORT' Jt JJES'

03 rF_ET „hPOIN F NER T-IECEOO.TV_ 56:EGT53o 40 . -^I L CEOF BEGI..N^r.ND
CONTAINING 140 11 ACRES MORE OR LESS
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^ 1 J.1wT -
BLOOMING GROVE LEGEND

FOR AREA 01

I SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION WITHIN BLOOMING GROVE CITY LIMITS AND DECERTIFICATION OF THE
PORTION OF NAVARRO MILLS WSC (t0719) THAT IS WITHIN THE CITY LiMITS OF BLOOMING GROVE

T SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION FOR ALL AREAS WITHIN THE ETJ AND OUTSIDE THE SERVICE AREA OF

GRAPHIC SCALE NAVARRO MILLS WSC (10]79) AND 8 & B WSC (11317)

3 SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION FORALLAREAS WITHIN THEETJ(Ol1TSIDECITY LIMITS 0FBLOOMING
GROVE) AND DECERTIFICATION OF THE PORTION OF NAVARRO MILLS WSC (10179) THAT IS WITHIN

/ ---- THE ETJ OF BLOOMING GROVE

'' ---- " 4 SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION FOR ALL AREAS WITHIN THE ETJ (OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS OF 8 DOMING
GROVE) AND DECERTIFICATION OF THE PORTION OF 8 8 B WSC (1131]) THAT IS WITHIN THE ETJ OF
BLOOMING GROVE

- - -- - - 5 SINGLE SEWER CERTIFICATION FOR AREA #1 WHICH INCLUDES ALL BLOOMING GROVE ETJ AREA
)^_ I

FOE AREA #2

1 SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION FOR ALL AREA SHOWN IN YELLOW

2 SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION AND DECERTIFICATION OF NAVARRO MILLS WSC (10779) FOR ALL
' 3 ) AREA SHOWN IN ORANGE

FOR AREA #3
.^i i`^\

I SINGLE WATER CERTIFICATION FOR ALL AREA SHOWN IN YELLOW AND DECERTIFICATION OF A
PORTION OF NAVARRO MILLS WSC (10779) AS SHOWN IN DROSS-HATCREE YELLOW

( T - ^

AREA #3

I ^ - -

3
^ . ^

„ ..1
- , x

• n . ----
,<^' ^ --- ----- - _ ^

^

E

FIELD NOTE3
AREA #2

PROPOSED 3VATER CCN

A BOUNDARY T:-IAT LIES 500 00 FEET EITHER SIDE OF THE CcN'TERLINE OF NORTHWEST CO_N?Y ROAC NO 2280 AND NORT.-IIREST COUNII 'DID
NO 2290 NAVARRO CO.iNI TEXAS AND BENG>riORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED By I,+ETES INC ROUNDS AS FOLLOWS

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF NORT-EST COUNTY ROAD NO 2250 AND THE CENTERUNE OF SAID
IJORTHWFS'COUNTYROADNO2280FORANORTHER'_"NTERIORCORNERAN'JPLACEOF3EGINNINGOFTHISTRACT

THENCE NORTH 86 O643 EAST i6465 FEET A-ONG-HE CEFI'ER_IiJE OF SAID NORTH-EST COUNT^ RGAD IJO 2.50 TO GPO I T07 THE
NOR'HEAST CORNER OF THIS TRACT

THENCE LEAVING SAID CENTERLINE AND ALONG A LINE 500 00 FEET EAST AND SOUTH OF AND PARALLE. TO THE CENTERLINE OF SAID
NORTHWES-COUNTV ROAD NO 2280 AND THE CENTERLINE OF SAID NORTHV'iESTCOUNTY ROAD NO C90 AS FOLLOWS 501U'F 31 3- 28 EAS'
225016FEET TO APOIIJTFOP,CORIJC? SOUTH 54EGOS 'EAST109566FEET TCAPOII!'=GRCORNER SOJT45a1635 EAS'3.3b-=EETTOA
POINT OF CURVATJRE IN A S WTHEAST=_RLY DIRECTION ALONG A) 853 DEGREE CURiE TO -HE RIGHT HAVING a RADIUS OF 129 58 FEET AND A
CENTRALANGLEOF322138 ANARCLENI OF41206FEE- THELONGCHGRDBEARSSOU;H40294C'EAST40661 FEETTOTHEENCING -DINT
SF THIS CARTE 50'Jia1326'25EAST 12C916FEETTOAPOIN-OFCURVATUPE INA SOUTHERLY TO
THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 68 95 FEET AND A CENiRAL ANGLE OF 62 <1 39 AN ARC LENG^H OF 74c?1 FEE- THE _ONG CHORJ B'cARS
EOUTN 20 183'_ WEST T09 54 FEET TG THE ENDING POINT OF THIS CURVE THEIvCE SOUTH ^^ 0934 EAST 90 44 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNEn•
THENCE SOUTH 31563l EAST 2J5432FEET TOAPOINT OFCURVATURE INASOUTHERLYDIRECTION ALONG A8645DEGREE CJRJETC-HE
RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 64769 FEET AREA CENTRAL ANGLE OF 38 0929 AN ARC LENGTH OF 431 35 FEET TH'c LONG CHORD. SEARS SOUTH
11 6409 EAST 423 a3 FEET TO THE ENDING POINT OF -HIS CURVE THENCE SOUTH 31 132, FAST 21:1 83 FEET TO A PCIN' FOR TIE cOU-HCAST
CORNER OF THIS `RACT THENCE SOUTH 51 494 " WEST 552 40 FEET ALONG SAID LINE SW 00 FEET SOUTH OF THE CEN'ERLII,IE OF NORTH',hEST
COUNTY ROAD NO 2290 T0 A POINT FOR CORNER THENCE SOUTH 25 0'_59 WEST T5595 FEET TO A1CIIJ' OF CURVATURE N A SCUTN"^^cS -ERLt
DISECTION ALONG A4996DEGREE CJRVF TOTHERIGHT HAS SC PEAT JSDF HO ,FEET LNG ACENTPALANGLE OF 313646 ANARCLEJGTH
OF6456lFEET THE_CNGCHORD6EARSSOUTH5' 5 23 WEST '33_ 51 '_ET TO 'HE ENDING ROOT OFTH AC RAE INACOJiNVJESTER-1
DIRECTION ALONGA 5161 DEGREE CURVE TO THE RIGH' HAVING A RADIUS OF 1„0 ^- RENT AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF'S a!W8 AN A-LEJGTN
OF 500 31 f EE' THE LONG CHORD BEARS SOUTH 450458WEST 495 09 FEE' TO TYE ENDING P0I14T CF -H 5 CJR JE THEIVCE SOUTH 5T 5-33

ST 2959 25 FEET TO A POINT IN THE EAS? RIGHT OF?/vAY LINE OF F•+A ROAD NO IS FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF -HIS -PACT

THENCE NORTH 01 1933 WEST 581 54 FEET ALCNG SAID EAST 4'GHT-OF-WAY LINE TO ITS M1- ERSECTION Vv'H THE CENTERLINE OF SAID
NORTHWEST COUNTY ROAN NO 2290 TOA PO=NT FOR CORNER

THENCE NORTH C54844 EAST 642 05 FEET ALONG SAID EAST RIGHTOF-W4V LI'JE'O A POINT FOR THE MOS- SOUTHERLY NORTHWEST CORNER

OF THIS TRAC7

THENCEi.EArIN'GSAIO EAST RGHTOF -Y JNE ALONG ALINE 50000 FEETNORTH ANDEAS' OF AND P4RA_.EL TCTHE CENTERLINE Cl SAID
NORTH WEST COUNTV ROAD NO 2200 AND -HE CENTERLIN= OF 54I0 NORTHWEST COUNTY ROAD NO 280 AS PO.ON5 THENCE A`- IN^-
:NES' RIGHT O F WRY LINE OF F M ROAD NO 55 NORTH 5: 5T33 EAST>Sti 1 FEE- -0 A POINT INA CORNS FOR CORNER Nc NORTH' __Y
DIRECTION ALONG c.4?67 OBOREE COR:E RU THE RIGHT HA Il/CARGO YOU' 134' 52 FEE' SliD A CEI . TTA, P /SEE OF315635^•

F-48rCF E_ETTHE LONGCHORDSPARS NORTH 50IS 23IVES T -390<FEET TOTHEENDIIJGPOINTOF -H IS CURVE 1RF230:L.

FEET TO R POINT OF CURVA T URE IN A NORTHEAS-ERL" DIREC
37
T ON ALONG A T 192 DEGREE CURVE TO THE RIGHT HA'.,NG A RADIUS OF - 11 ^

I rEE' AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 26 34 AN ARC LENGTH F 1 6 FE E T -HE LONG CHORC BEARS N0. H 2 1:13' hES_ . 36850 FEET T --c
:NC NG POINT OF THIS CURVE THENCE NORTH 58 49 u PIS- 6 1E T0 A P ETIT FOR AN INTERIOR GRIE OF THI S TR A CT THENCT
IVORTH11321WEST 134143FEE-A^ONGSAID UNESv.,C F_ETErS- OF THE C_F;-cRLINEOFNORTHJJE_T,;,,U'JTROAD NO 2 _̂?GTO APOINT
OF CURVATURE IN A NORTH WESTERLY DIREC'10:v ALONG A 8 Oae DEGREE CURVETC THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF ]i t 03 FEET AND A
CEtJTRA^ ANC,- OF 330"00 AN ARC LENGTH OF 41, 49 FEET - HE LOCO CH DID BEARS NOR H 1'19'36' NJEST 405'S FEET -D THE END'NG POIN'

^: 4L011^+^'i9I 0= S ^URVE THENCE NORTH 31 5637 WEST 185511 FEET TO A PC'NT OF CJRVATURE Inl A NORTHWES7ERL1 DIRE 1 N
..2625ANARC 1CT0N - EAT iHEDEGREE CUP JETO THE RIGHT TA VINGARADIUEOF F EE T ANDACEN7RALANGL E_Or _

LONGCHORDBEARSNORTH113143WEST 06835FEET TJ-HEE"JDINGPOINT O=-H I S „_RVE THENCENORTF 3 2. \•/E^ CIi7 FEETTOA
PONT OR CORNET JCRTH55'RISE VEST 2200, FEET 7' A HO CT'OP CORNER NORTH 5i3626 W^ST133' 44FE E T TOAPOIJTFOPCCRNER
NORTH -1 3428 VEST 3167 65 FEET TO A POINT IN THE CENi ERLNE CF SA'D NORTr1WEST COJNTV ROMO'1O ^250 FOR THE MOS' NORTNER^r
NORTHWEST CORNER OF THIS TRACT

THENCE SOUTH T92959 EAST 6T361 FEET A-CNG -HE 1--'EFi_INE OF Sr.ID NORTHWEST C,OJN11 ROAD NO ,r.250 TO -E P -ACE OF 3EGI[r 1 FG
AND CCNTAINING381 57 ACRES MORE 0=LE55

FIELD NOTES

A3FA -3

PROPOSED4vATER CCNI

A 9O'JN043Y LYING 500 00 NEST C= "HE '.JEST LINE OF 1 1.1 ROAD NO 55 ANC 500 J3 FEET EAST AND 3vEST OF THE

CENTERLINE OF NORTLWEST COUNTI ROAD NO 2160 NASARRO COUN'V 'EXAS ANJ BEING MORE SPECI=IG4LLV

DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FO! LOWS

B=GIriNING AT A POINT IN THE VIES- LINE OF SAO F M ROAD NO 55 WHCA BEARS SOUTH 89 ^_213 vVEST 5E2 29 FEET
PROM1' THE C2NTER'JNE INTERSECTION OF SAiD F FJ ROAD NO 55 AND nOR'H NEST COUNT' RCAD NO 21:.0 FOP THE

TPLACE 01 BEG NNING OF -HIS TOO"

THENCELEAVINCSAISJ'ESTLINE NCPTH0.+42WEST50CUJFEE- TO A'DINT FORTI E ORTrI`._ C03IIE'Jt
-.H15 TRACT

THENCE IN A SOI:THERLV' DIRECTION ALONG SOD LINE 5000J FEET EAST OF SAID WEST WEST LINE OF F M ROA.CNO
55 AS FOL.04V5 NORTH 85 '-4J EAT ,T36.55 FEET -0 A POINT 01 CJRVA'URE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG

3-33DEGRE=CURVE TO-HEzIGHT V:AVINGARADIUSOF15350F=EETANDACENTRALANGLEOF6430_2 A-1,
LEIVGTH OF I 728.1: FEET THE LCNGCHORC BEA.R SGUTH 62`2T03 PAST 163634 FEET TO THE ENDING POINT OFT, S
CURVE THENCE SOUTH 3C I'52 EAST 930 44 -=E- TO A POINT FOP CORNER THENCE SOU-H ^_P-2232 EAST 61961

PFEET TCAPOINT FOR CORNERTHE CE SOIL- 2?.;46EGSC ST' T' FRET TOG PD/N' 'SO THA UTHEAR' - 0//F
OF THIS TRP.CT

FCR'HENCE SOoTH 03 32 ' P/ES ,O 00 FEET 74575111 NSAID WEST RIGI-.T-OF-WAYJNcOFFM ROAD No IS
'HE 1.'OS' SOUTHERLY SOUTHvVEST CORNER OF T-C TRACT

THENCE PLOTS SC/C P1555055 OP NA C 'H ROAONO COG F000000 NORTH 26 1546 *EST :375 35 FEET TO A
POINT F,-iRCORNER NO RTH282232ORES- 55i1'-EETTOPPOI.N'FOR C03NER NORTH 30 )15' IVES- 13C 44 FEET
70 A POINT OF CURVATURE IN A NOR-lNESTER.T DIREGT ON ALONG ^ 5 536 DEGREE CURVE TO LEFT HALING A
RAD!I,SOF 103500FEET AND ACENTRALANGLEOF 6n30"_? AN ARC LENGTH OF 1165 `5 FEET PER LONG CHCRD
BEE.RSNORTH622Z03 WEST1 0468FEET SOU'H251-44WEET6,l'3FEETTO APOINT FORANINTE'I.^.PCORI`iER
OF T iiiS CAST

'HENCE LEAVING SAID WEST LINE OF F M ROAD NO 55 INC ALONG A LINE 5C0 00 FEE' WET OF -R- CEN'ERLNE OF

NORTHWEST COUFI'Y ROAD NO 28GA5 FOLLOWS SOUTH 2T 5821 EAST 14293 FEET TG A POINT FOG CORFIEP.

SOUTP 24C129 EAST HAS US PERT TO GPO/Il' O' ',OHNET THENCESOUTH 31 4230 cAS'+1150FEE- TO APOIFI

FOR CORNER SOUTI,' 30 51 3? WEST 4'3o'c FEET 70 A POINT FOR COP.I.ER THENCE SOUTH 58C4S. WEST ao5 a3

FEE- CAPOINT OF CURVATI:RE INI OUTHhESTERVDIRECTIONALCNGA39d48D_GR-ECUR,ETGTHELEFT

05//NO 0 TAD US OF I//SI E A.M1DA FIVTRALAN.,LEOF2653W Al ARCLENGHOF6 83 FE = - THE LPANC

G-IOP.DdEARSSC_TH 1 50 , EST 3:"IFEE T TO AIS nITOF TA.GEN,^,Y THENCE SOUTH313111 JdEG'951CY

E_: =APOINT FOR,:r.NER

-HENCE NCRTH 5928^Q WEST 1LL^TO A PCII'ORNER

THENCEALCNGALINE500OCFEET^vGRTHOFANDPARALLELTO`HECENERLNEOFNGR'HVVE_ COUNT' FCr_ NO
2 SO AS FO._DJ.S NORTH 3''_t ' rtiEST851 09 FEET TCA PO NT 0, TAIJGENCr N A NORT EAS RLY OIRECTIJN
A^CNGA50CfCEGRE_CUP,'ET,^,TMERGHT 41VINGAPADI'JSOF -4_1 FTiJDACENTRALcNGE O: C C
AN ARC LtIvGTrI OF 53"5 EET D A. FJINT FOR AN INTER'OR CORNER OF TH15'?AC' THENCE NORTH TP . EST

44FEET -CAPOINT ^0..,O-N=R TI'NCENOR"Y-e 552 WEST53?46FF"JTH -..__- _EC IIJI1CP'1J

CONTAINING 4v SACnES M03ECRLESS
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GRAPHIC SCALE

- -- ^ -

,EG ON N' ,' HE 10 IT G= NTERSECTCN OF THE CENTERLINP OF N'OR'H'vlEST COUNT' ROAD NO 2250 AND THE CENTERLINE OR S A J

'RO IS FEET TOO POIII FOR COllIER SOLTH5c3625EAST 1095G6=EETTO APOINTFORCORNER SOUTH 581635EAST3438 FEETTOA

THENCE SOU'H 31 3005 EAST .0432FEET TOAPOINT OF URATUR IN ASOUTHER!'.^,RECTION ALCNGA 8160cG4 VETOTHE

END OS PD NT OF TH ' .41 THENCE NORTH SE 4541 EAST66319FEETTOFPCNN'=?RIN INTERIOR 'DINER O=THIS-°ACTTHEN

rj

-_^

-
\ '._. /L

I EDH O T E E
AREA #2

PROPOSED WATER CON,

' ^CI4N0500 THAT OS 55350 FE E E HEH SIDE OF THE CPU ER.NEOFNOR H:'._5-COUN-YROADNO2200ANDNOR-ESTCOIJNTYFiOAD
-290 NA ARROCOUNTY TcX-SANDBE'JCMORESFECIECALLYDESCRIBEDBYIIE-ESANDBOJNDSASFCLLOtNS

NORTHnrS'COvh'_^ ROADNO2280FORhNOR'-EZLYINTERIORCORNERANDPLACEOFE GNN;NGOF THIS TRAC

THENP, E NORTH 86 05S3 EAST 564 ti FEET A_ONG THE CENTERLINE OF 111D NOR'PWEST COUNTY ROAD NO 225C TO +^ OINT FOR THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THIS TRAC'

THENCE LEAVINC SAID CEti'EELNE AND ALONG A _ INE SOS 00. E EAST AND S O -T I JF AND PA4 L_ TG'HE CENTERLINE OF SAID
NORTHWES' C_OI.'t ROAD NO 2 '80 AND THE CENTERLINE Or 5.+D NOR-4NJE_T.,O NT" RCAD NO 2290 AS POLL AS SOUTH 31 342S

OI^._OFCJR-TUPc NASOJT-ERLETIOI.' ,_000 000,3 DE GR E E CiRVE TOT^ RIGHT HI RDI-,50 >0SbFEET 4N_A
J^3ALFNGEOF3?2132ANA.CLENG-.i . 41,:6.;FEET THELONG CHORDBEARSSOUTF40 : 10EAS1O,G1FEE- T^HEEND INGrDO
-HSCURVE SOUTH1326,:5EAST 20916FEET TOAPOINTOFCURJATUP,E IN ASDU.M=FL3JiREJ,'TIDIA,ONGA64CDEGP.EECIR.F-C

;HE RIGHT HAJINGARADIUS OFO9196FEETANDACEIETRALI^:G-EOF6_'a139 ANARCN.,'4.^,F-1,21FEET THeLONGCHJRDBEARS
SOUTH 20 103 -ST 0J54 FEE' TO THE ENDING?ONT OF TN5:.URVE ' F NCE SO! ITH 33 U_ 34 EAS' 90 44 FE-r *O A 0 N FOF C.CRNER

RI G HT HAVING A NADIjS OF 61 FE ET AM1J A ,,EN'RA_AN OF38V29'. JARC ENGTHOF43135PEE - HELONG CHOPS BEARS SO'.:TH
1_ 0. EAS a = 43FEE?TO H__JCIl^P011TOFTHIS^_LRV_ TvE'ICE SOU R S 3 '32-EAST ^_t'18.3FEET TOAPOINT 'ORTHESGUTHEF5T
CORIOFT415TRACT THENCESOJ'H52 V 41 Uc515.,<-OFECTALOIJGSAID_fIE500JCFEE T SOUTH OFTHECENTER'JNEOFNORTNVJEcT
CGUI-T ROAD FIO 2290 TOA POINT FOR CORNER THENCE "aCLTH 25 02S9 WESTT5595 FEE- TO F=0111 OF CURJATURE III A, SOUTH-JE<;cRLY
DIP,EC-iON ALONG A 4896 DEGREE CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RAOIL.S OF 1170 DO FEET AND .A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 31 Y4G AN ARCLEIIGTH
Or6456 '-ET THE HONG CHORD BEARS SOUTHES 23AEST53'5 PER' TOTHEEIJD:IiGPOI'O_ THiSCORVE IN ASOUTHIr STcRLV
DIRECTION ALOJG<515+DEGREECURUETOThEFiGHT HAVINGARADIUSOF'I C',F-.TAhD.CEIVTRALANG EOF;S .i00ANARCLEIJGT:+
3150031 F EET THE, OI:G CHORD BEARS SOD'H 450458 WEST 496L5 FEETTO'1E BINDING POINT OF THIS CURVE ?HE'1CE SCUTH 8^ ^3_.
WES .P59 25 FEET TC A POINT IN T--c EAS- P. GHT OF -A'i UN= OFF I; ROAD NO 55 =OR THE SOUTHVVEST CORNER 0= OH IS TRAC'

THEhCE_ FlCR - i ^. .I3 + 3=S 7 5 1 53 FEET ALONG SA'-D EAST PI.^',HTOF WA^ ! INE TO ITS !' ERSECTIO>I ^N'H THE C_NTER_^NE OF SA D
NORTHWES' COUNTY ROAD NO 2290 TO A POINT FOR CORNFa

THENCE NORTH 06 4844 EAST 6c2 05 FEET ALONG SIC E-S i RIGHT-O=-+=-tqY LINE TO A POINT FOP THE MOST SOU-HERLI NORTHWEST O)RNER
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To: Administrative Reviewer

From: Cartographer-Utilities & Districts

Subject: Overlap & Notice Check for Adm

Date: December 6, 2010

ve Review A-138-10/36681 & ?-C

10534

Corsicana (10776) in Navarro county.

1. No new overlap of service areas exists.

X An overlap: partial with Navarro Mills I 0779 and pro
Dmmunitv W

itv of

2. Dual certification:

3. An overlap exists with the city limits o

4. If this is a Sale, Transfer, or Merger, is additional area being requested?

7. Map submitted is digital request digital data.

9. Utility notice was sufficient.

X 10. Utility notice was insufficient. In addif
they will also need to notify:

TWO MILES:

Navarro Mills WSC (10779)

City of Corsicana (10776)

B&B WSC (11317)

Community Water Company (10534)

All cities and ef's within 2 miles of ro os

FIVE MILES:

Navarro Mills WSC (10779)

City of Corsicana (10776)

B&B WSC (11317)

Community Water Company (10534)

City of Frost (11235 & 20493)

Corbet WSC (12278)

Avalon Water & Sewer Svc Corp (10913)

South Ellis County Water Supply (11184)

Post Oak SUD (10760)

All cities and eti's within 5 miles of the nro

to those systems listed in the application,

area
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11. Notice: need to specify that area 1 is for water and sewer and that areas 2 & 3
are for water only. (that's what the maps show (or news maps and data))

Add the decertifies (map legend clearly states sinde certification in areas)

12. Other comments: applicant needs to send map/maps with notice that clearly
show the proposed water and sewer areas.

Kent eelman
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APPLICATION TO OBTAIN OR AMEND A WATER/SEWER

CERTIFICATE OF CONVEN^ENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)

TCEQ
*CN# 600661151 *RN 101219335 *If known (See Instructions)

PURPOSE OF THIS APPLICATION
OBTAIN XNew Water CCN X New ewer CCN X- - ^

AMEND Water CCN # ewer CCN #

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION t,.
Utility Name: City of Blooming Grove
Utility Address (city/state/zip) 200 South For yce

Blooming Gro e, Texas 76626
Utility Phone Number ( ) 11,

Contact Person: Please provide information
application. Indicate if this person is the owner,
other title related to the applicant.
Name: Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Address: 1633 Williams Drive, Building 2, S
City Georgetown St TX 2
E-mail: arodri ;uez(^t,)zxadminlaw.com

County(ies) in which service is proposed Nai

A. Check the appropriate box and provide
applicant:

Fax( ) 903 695-2482

the person to be contacted regarding this
)r, engineer, attorney, accountant manager, or

Title: Attorney
te 200 Telephone ( ) 512 930-1317
p 78628 Fax ( ) 866 929-1641

regarding the legal status of the

Investor owned utility
Individual
Home or Property Owners Association
Partnership
For-profit corporation

Non-profit, member-owned, mem
Chapter 67, Water Su ly or Sew

ber-controlled cooperative corporation (Water Code
er Service Corporation)

X Municipality
District
Other Please Explain:

B. If the applicant is a For-Profit business or co oration, please include the following information:
i. Provide a copy of the corporation=s ACertification of Account Status@ from the

Texas State Comptroller of Pub ic Accounts.
ii. Provide the corporation=s chartr number as recorded with the Office of the Texas

Secretary

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09)
1 Page 1 of 15
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of State.
iii. Provide a listing of all stockholders and their respective percentages of ownership.
iv. Provide a copy of the company's organizational chart, if available.
v. Provide a list of all directors and disclose the tile of each individual.
vi. Provide a list of all affiliated organizations (if any) and explain the relationship with

the applicant.

C. If the applicant is a Water Code Chapter 67 water supply or sewer service corporation:

i. Provide a copy of the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws.

ii. Provide the corporation=s charter number as recorded with the Office of the Texas
Secretary of State.

iii. Identify all members including name, address, title, and telephone number.
iv. Provide a copy of the corporation's Certificate of Account Status from the Texas

Comptroller of Public Accounts.

2. LOCATION INFORMATION
A. Are there people already living in the proposed area?

YES X NO
If YES, are any currently receiving utility service?

YES X NO if YES, from Whom? City of Blooming Grove

Demonstrate the Need for Service by providing the following:
B. Have you received any requests for service in the requested service area?

YES X NO if YES, provide the following:

i. Describe the service area and circumstances driving the need for service in the
requested area. Indicate the name(s) and address(es) of landowner(s), prospective
landowner(s), tenant(s), or resident(s) that have requested service; and/or

ii. Describe the economic need(s) for service in the requested area (i.e. plat approvals,
recent annexation(s) or annexation request(s), building permits, septic tank
permits, hospitals, etc.); and/or

iii. Discuss in detail the enviromnental need(s) for service in the requested area (i.e.
failing septic tanks in the requested area, fueling wells, etc.); and/or

iv. Provide copies of any written applications or requests for service in the requested

area; and/or
v. Provide copies of any reports and/or market studies demonstrating existing or

anticipated growth in the requested area. If no, please justify the need for service in

the proposed area.

vi. If none of these items exist or are available, please justify the need for service in the

proposed area in writing. The City of Blooming Grove seeks a CCN for 3 areas

identified on the attached maps as Area # 1, Area # 2, and Area # 3. The City

of Blooming Grove is already serving in the requested areas. The City was

incorporated in 1890 and has provided water service since that time. See

Attachment "A" for a list of current meters in Area # 2 and Area #3 served by

the City of Blooming Grove.

Note: Failure to demonstrate a need for additional service in the proposed service area may
result in the delay and /or possible denial of the application.

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) Page 2 of 15
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C. Is any portion of the proposed service
YES X NO `
If YES, within the corporate limits of

Provide a copy of any franchise, penni
available
please explain: N/A

inside an incorporated city or district?

City of Blooming Grove
or consent granted by the city or district. If not

D. Is any portion of the proposed service
YES X NO

If YES, has the current CCN holder ag
YES " NO .'X_'-

If NO, are you seeking dual or single cc

of the area is in the public interest.
certification inside of its city limits, F
City's requested service area). The 1
water service to its citizens since that
to the area and the public is better se

inside another utility=s CCN area?

to decertify the proposed area?

ification of the area? Explain why decertification
he City of Blooming Grove is seeking single
J, and in Areas #2 and Area #3 (i.e., the entire
ty was incorporated in 1890 and has provided
me. The City has the ability to provide service
ved by the reliability of a municipal provider.

3. MAP REQUIREMENTS:
Attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment B for
the requested maps. One CD-ROM with the digital information is included.
A. A general location map delineating the roposed service area with enough detail to

accurately locate the proposed rea within the county.

B. A map showing only the proposed area
i. metes and bounds survey certif

surveyor; or
ii. projectable digital data with me

record and clearly labeled). Als
must be provided; or

iii. following verifiable natural anc
iv. a copy of recorded plat map wi

C. A written description of the proposed

D. Provide separate and additional maps o
i. all facilities, illustrating sepai

distribution of the applicant's s
ii. any facilities, customers or ay

certificated area(s).
Note: Failure to provide adequate mapping in

of your application. Digital data subinitt
the delay or inability to review applicaj

by a licensed state or register professional land

iata (proposed areas should be in a single
a data disk labeled with the applicant's name

man-made landmarks; or
i metes and bounds.

area.

the proposed area(s) to show the following:
tely facilities for production, transmission, and
rvice(s); and
a currently being served outside the applicant's

rmation may result in the delay or possible denial
d in a fonnat other than ESRI ArcGIS may result in
's mapping information.

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09)
1 Page 3 of 15



4. NEW SYSTEM INFORMATION OR UTILITIES REQUESTING A CCN FOR THE FIRST
TIME

A. Please provide the following information:
i. a list of public drinking water supply system(s) or sewer system(s) within a 2 mile

radius of the proposed system; See Attachment C.

ii. copies of written requests seeking to obtain service from each of the public drinking
water systems or sewer systems listed in #4.A.i above or documentation that it is not

economically feasible to obtain service from each entity; N/A. The City has been

providing services in the requested area and already has an existing water
system in places. It is not economically feasible to seek service from another

entity.
iii. copies of written responses from each system or evidence that they did not reply;

and N/A
iv. for sewer utilities, documentation showing that you have obtained or applied for a

wastewater discharge permit. See Attachment D for a copy of TPDES Permit.

B. Were your requests for service denied?

i. If yes, please provide documentation of the denial of service and go to 4.C.
ii. If no, please provide a detailed analysis which justifies your reasons for not

accepting service. A separate analysis must be prepared and submitted for each

utility that granted your request for service. N/A

C. Please summarize how the proposed utility system will be constructed and describe each

projected construction phase, if any: The ('itNof Blooming GroNc has an existing water
system currenthin place. There are no additional
improvements that will need to be made in order to

provide service to the requested area.

D. Date of plat approval, if required: N/A

Approved by:

E.

F.

G

Date Plans & Specifications submitted for approval N/A
Attach copy of approval letter if available.

Date construction is scheduled to commence N/A

Date service is scheduled to commence N/A

Log No. ,

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) Page 4 of 15
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5.

A.

if

EXISTING SYSTEM INFORMATION
Please provide the following information for i water and/or sewer system, attach additional sheets

necessary.
i. Water s stem's TCEQ Public Water System identification number(s ) :

1 7 5 0 0 0

ii. Sewer system's TCEQ Discharge Permit numb r(s )

W Q F1 16 0 6- 0 0 1 j ; I W Q H

iii Date of last inspection May 24

iv Attach a copy of the most recent
v. For each system deficiency listed

listing the actions taken or beinj
including the proposed complet
TCEQ's DFW Region 4 Office,

B

C.

Provide the followin2 information about the

2007 for water and May 14, 2009 for sewer.

nspection report letter. See Attachment E.
n the inspection report letter, attach a brief explanation
taken by the utility to correct the listed deficiencies,

3n dates. See Attachment F for documents sent to

=s certified onerators
Name Classes License Number

Ro Evans water/wastewater WD0007204/ WW034539
Chris Ivey water/wastewater WD0007197/ WW0035474

- Attach additional shedt(s) if necessary -

Using the current number of customers, is any f cility component in systems named in #5A above
operating at 85% or greater of minimum standa d capacity?

YES - NO X

Attach an explanation listing the actions to b taken to make system improvements including
proposed completion dates (See 291.93(3)(A) o TCEQ Rules).

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) 1 Page 5 of 15
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D. List in the table below, the number of existing and/or proposed metered and non-metered connections
(by size). The proposed number should reflect the information presented in the business plan or
financial documentation and reflect the number of service requests identified in Question 2.b in the

application.

Water System Sever System

Connection Existing Proposed Connection Existing Proposed

5/8" or 3/4" meter 552 0 Residential 492 0

1" meter or larger 8 0 Commercial 8 0

Non-Metered 0 0 Industrial 0 0

Other: 0 0 Other: 0 0

Total Wate 560 0 Total Sewe 500 0

E. If this application is for a water CCN only, please explain how sewer service is or will be provided:
N/A

F. If this application is for a sewer CCN only, please explain how water service is or will be provided:
N/A

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) Page 6 of 15
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G Effect of Granting a Certificate Amendment.
Explain in detail the effect of granting of a cei
to regionalization, compliance and economic

i the applicant, The City will be
positive way. The City will be
corporate limits and its ETJ.
already serves in Area #2 and

ii any retail public utility of the sa
Navarro Mills WSC and B&B
City's ETJ. Neither entity is a
connections. As a result, the ii
cannot provide full utility serN

iii any landowner(s) in the request(
will continue to be able to rece
environmental integrity will b
water and sewer services with;

H Do you currently purchase or plan to

source?

i No (skip the rest of this

ii Water `x Yes

Purchased on a x regular

icate or an amendment, including, but not limited
ects on the following:
ected by the granting of the certificate in a
)le to provide service to residents inside of its
e City will be able to secure customers it
rea #3.
kind already serving the proximate area;

^ater have some service connections in the
e to provide full utility services to these
)act will be minimal on these providers as they

area. The landowners in the requested area
e City water and sewer services and the
efit from the City becoming the provider of
in its corporate limits and ETJ.

water or sewer treatment capacity from another

and go to #6)

Emergency basis?

Source % of total treatment

City of Corsicana 100%

iii Sewer treatment capacity:
NO

iv Yes

Purchased on a regular se sonal Emergency basis?

Source % of total treatment

vi

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09)

Provide a signed and dated copy
purchase agreement or contract.

the most current water or sewer treatment capacity
! Attachment G.
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Ability to Provide Adequate Service.
Describe the ability of the applicant to provide adequate service, including meeting the
standards of the commission, taking both of the following items into consideration:
i. the current and projected density, and
ii. the land use of the requested area.

The City has been providing water service for over 100 years. The City of
Blooming Grove has provided service to the majority of its requested area from
1985 and on. The City has the available capacity and has the technical,
managerial, and financial capability to provide continuous and adequate
service to the entirety of its requested area.

Effect on the Land.
Explain the effect on the land to be included in the certificated area. There should be only short
term impacts to the area being requested when new connections are requested and all attempts
to preserve and utilize natural terrain. The City currently has a system in place and there are
no needed improvements in order to be able to provide service to the requested area.

6. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
A. For new systems and for applicants with existing CCNs who are constructing a new stand alone
system:

i. the applicant must provide an analysis of all necessary costs for constructing,
operating, and maintaining the system, and the source of that capital (such as a
financial statement for the developing entity) for which the CCN is requested for at
least the first five years. In addition, if service has been offered by an existing water
service provider as stated in #4.A., but the applicant has determined that the cost of
service as finally offered renders the project not economically feasible, the applicant
must provide a comparison analysis of all necessary costs for acquiring and
continuing to receive service from the existing system for the same period.

ii. Attach projected profit and loss statements, cash flow worksheets, and balance
sheets (projected five year financial plan worksheet is attached) for each of the first
five years of operation. Income from rates should correlate to the projected growth
in connections, shown on the projected profit and loss statement.

iii. Attach a proposed rate schedule or tariff. Describe the procedure for determining
the rates and fees and indicate the date of last change, if applicable. Attach copies of
any cost of service studies or rate analysis worksheets.

B. For existing systems:
i. Attach a profit and loss statement and current balance sheet for existing businesses

(end of last fiscal year is acceptable). Describe sources and terms for borrowed
capital such as loans, bonds, or notes (profit and loss and balance sheet worksheets
are attached, if needed). See Attachment H.

ii. Attach a proposed rate schedule or tariff. See Attachment I.
*NOTE: An existing system may be required to provide the information in 6.A.i. above
during the technical review phase if necessary for staff to completely evaluate the
application.

C. Identify any funds you are required to accumulate and restrict by lenders or capital providers. See
Attachment H.

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) Page 8 of I5
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D. In lieu of the information in #6.A. thru #6.(
approvals within the last three (3) years from
recent financial audit of the applicant.

Note: Failure to provide adequate financial
application.

7.
A.

B

C

D

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS
All proposed notice forms must be completed
mail or publish them until you receive written

The Commission cannot grant a CCN until
Commission rules do not allow a waiver of -

It is the applicant=s respo^
required to receive notice.

Recommended notice forms for publication, n
acres or more, and customers are included witl
notices. (These notice forms are also available

E. After reviewing and, if necessary, modifying
notice to the applicant after the application
publication and/or mailing. Please review the
utilities which may be included in the accepta:

F

G

Notice For Publication:
The applicant shall publish the notice in a nev
counties where a CCN is being requested, once i
the week after the notice is received from the i
publisher=s affidavit shall be submitted to the
date. The affidavit shall state with specificity
circulation. See Attachment J.

Notice To Neighboring Utilities:
i. List all neighboring retail publi(

within the following vicinities
ii. For applications for the issuanc

with a copy of the proposed C
utilities providing the same ut:
service area. See Attachment ]

iii. For applications for the AME:
notice with a copy of the prop
public utilities providing the
requested service area.

•

., you may provide information concerning loan
ending institutions or agencies including the most

may result in the delay or possible denial of your

submitted with the application. However, do not
iroval from the Commission to do so.

notice of the application has been given.
tice reauirements for CCN annlicants.

is given to all

ighboring cities and systems, landowners with 25
this application to use in preparing your proposed
n Spanish upon request.)

proposed notice, the Commission will send the
accepted for filing along with instructions for
ce carefully and note any additional neighboring
letter.

)er having general circulation in the county or
week for two consecutive weeks beginning with
mission. Proof of publication in the form of a
imission within 30 days of the last publication
i county in which the newspaper is of general

itilities and cities providing the same utility service
f the applicant's proposed certificate area.

of a NEW CCN, the applicant must mail the notice
'N map to all cities and neighboring retail public
,ty service within five (5) miles of the requested

MENT of a CCN, the applicant must mail the
d CCN map to all cities and neighboring retail
ie utility service within two (2) miles of the

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) 1 Page 9 of 15
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H. Notice to Customers
Investor Owned Utilities (IOUs) that are currently providing service without a CCN must provide
individual mailed notice to all current customers. The notice must contain the current rates, the date
those rates were instituted and any other information required in the application. The notice must also
list all zip codes affected by the application.

1. The Commission may require the applicant to deliver notice to other affected persons or agencies.

Do not publish or send copies of the proposed notices to anyone at the
time you submit the application to the Commission. Wait until you

receive written authorization to do so. This will occur after the
Commission has reviewed the notices for completeness, and your
application has been accepted for filing. Once the application is accepted
for filing, you will receive written authorization to provide notice. Please
check the notices for accuracy before providing them to the public. It is
the applicant's burden to ensure that correct and accurate notice is
provided.

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) Page 10 of 15
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Notice to Neighboring

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE
TO PROVIDE WATER ANDSEWER UTIL

To:

The City of Blooming Grove has filed an al
Environmental Quality to provide water and

The proposed utility service area is separated in 3
radius around downtown Blooming Grove. It is gei
downtown; 1'/2 miles south of downtown; and
approximately 3 miles southeast of downtown Blc
north by NW CR 2250; 500 feet east of NW CR 1
west by Highway 55. Area 3 is located approximat
and is generally bounded on the north by NW CR :
by Highway 31; and is 2000 feet west of Highway
areas.

The total area being requested for water and sewer
acres, and for Area 3 is 152 acres. The total numb,
and 500 sewer service customers. The proposed ai
in the following zip codes: 76626 and 75102.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. '
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's n,
reference to this application; (3) the statement,
description of how you or the persons you represeni
the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed ad
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw y
Persons who wish to intervene or comment should

•

, Landowners, and Cities

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
' SERVICE IN NAVARRO COUNTY

Date Notice Mailed:

for a CCN with the Texas Commission on
ity service in Navarro County(ies).

arts. Area 1 is located approximately 1 mile
rally 1 mile north of downtown; 1 miles east of
mile west of downtown. Area 2 is located
ming Grove and is generally bounded on the
0; 500 feet south of NW CR 2280; and on the
y 8 miles south of downtown Blooming Grove
80; 500 feet east of Highway 55; on the south
5. See enclosed maps of the proposed service

for Area 1 is 2461 acres, for Area 2 is 3 82
of current customers in all 3 areas is 560 water
;ndment affects customers and/or areas located

'ou must state ( 1) your name, mailing address,
ne, application number or another recognizable
'I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief
would be adversely affected by the granting of
zstment to the application or CCN which would
ur request for a hearing.
,vrite the:

Texas Commission on E vironmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 1 3087

Austin, TX 7K11-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publicat
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or
hearing. Only those individuals who submit a wr
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a h,
If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Dire(

n or notice. A public hearing will be held only
the Commission on its own motion requests a
en hearing request or a written request to be
ring is scheduled.
)r will not issue the CCN and will forward the

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) 1 Page 12 of 15
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STATE OF

COUNTY OF

TEXAS

NAVARRO

OATH

being duly sworn, file this applic^tion as-'-. --"

Mc,vor Pro -T+ern (indicate relationship to Applicant, that is, owner, ijiember
of partnership, title as officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of Applicant); tha ^ in such
capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such application, am personally familiar with-the maps
and financial information filed with this application, and have complied with all the requirements contained in
this application; and, that all such statements made and matters set forth therein are true and correct. ` I further
state that the application is made in good faith and that this application does not duplicate any filing grksentl^
before the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

I further represent that the application form has not been changed, altered or amended from its original form
available only from the Commission.

I further represent that the Applicant will provide continuous and adequate service to all customers and
qualified applicants for service within its certificated service area.

AFFIANT
(Utility's Authorized Representative)

If the Affiant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the Applicant, or its
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, this
day L4 +k of 0,,-4- 20 10

SEAL
'1\,^u^14f^l^+lifl 'lttitlt!/1//U

^^, ^`""

:^^^lC.<^^ ^Y Ftlg ' •

Z l7

LP
0^

^Pti.. fl^^
2 5

^---^^

NOTARY PUBLIC IN-AN D FOR T

STATE OF TEXAS

+--k N/e_m cn-^
PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES -aOl I

TCEQ-10362 ( REV 4/09) Page 1 of I
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application to the State Office of Administrative He
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary he
to a civil trial in state district court.

•

;s (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
H will submit a recommendation to the
is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at lea t 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the proposed area (or "opt
out") by providing written notice to the Commission within 30 days from the date that notice was
provided by the applicant. All requests to opt o of the requested service area must include a
scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, a^nd wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the: I

Texas Commission on E vironmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 8711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed a^a must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding you request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede at 1-800-687-4040.

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) 1 Page 13 of 15
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Notice for Publication

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER ANDSEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN NAVARRO COUNTY

The City of Blooming Grove has filed an application for a CCN with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water and sewer utility service in Navarro County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is separated in 3 parts. Area 1 is located approximately 1 mile
radius around downtown Blooming Grove. It is generally 1 mile north of downtown; 1 miles east of
downtown; 1%2 miles south of downtown; and 1 mile west of downtown. Area 2 is located
approximately 3 miles southeast of downtown Blooming Grove and is generally bounded on the
north by NW CR 2250; 500 feet east of NW CR 2280; 500 feet south of NW CR 2280; and on the
west by Highway 55. Area 3 is located approximately 8 miles south of downtown Blooming Grove
and is generally bounded on the north by NW CR 2180; 500 feet east of Highway 55; on the south
by Highway 31; and is 2000 feet west of Highway 55.

The total area being requested for water and sewer service for Area 1 is 2461 acres, for Area 2 is 382
acres, and for Area 3 is 152 acres. The total number of current customers in all 3 areas is 560 water
and 500 sewer service customers. The proposed amendment affects customers and/or areas located
in the following zip codes: 76626 and 75102.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at 200 South Fordyce, Blooming Grove, Texas.
The phone number is 903/ 565-2711.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief
description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of
the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.
Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a
hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.
If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) Page 14 of 15
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Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary
to a civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at lea
located within the proposed area, you may request
out") by providing written notice to the Commissii
provided by the applicant. All requests to opt ol
scaled, general location map and a metes and bour

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out,
required documents with the:

•

is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
be excluded from the proposed area (or "opt
within 30 days from the date that notice was

of the requested service area must include a
; description of the tract of land.

wish to request this option should file the

Texas Commission on E vironmental Quality
Water Suppl Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 8711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed
may request additional information regarding yc

must also be sent to the applicant. Staff

Si desea informacion en Espanol,l llamar al 1-800-687-4040.

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) 1 Page 15 of] 5
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CITY OF BLOOMING GROVE'S
APPLICATION TO OBTAIN A WATER AND SEWER

CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)

ATTACHMENT A
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CITY OF BLOO NG GROVE'S
APPLICATION TO OBTAIN A WATER AND SEWER

CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIE CE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
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Attachme at C

CITY OF BLOOMI G GROVE'S
APPLICATION TO OBTAIN WATER AND SEWER

CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIEN E AND NECESSITY (CCN)

NEIGHBORING CITIES AND UTILIT
REQUESTED S

1. Navarro Mills Water Supply Corl
1160 FM 667
Purdon, Texas 76679

2. B&B Water Syply Corporation
1501 North 45 Street
Corsicana, Texas 75110

3. South Ellis County Water Supply
109 W. Main Street
Italy, Texas 76651

4. Community Water Service
1720 Highway 287 South
Corsicana, Texas 75110

WITHIN 5 MILES OF THE CITY'S
VICE AREA:

on
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CITY OF BLOOMING GROVE'S
APPLICATION TO OBTAIN A WATER AND SEWER

CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)

ATTACHMENT D
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TEXAS COMMISSION.ON ENVIRONMENTAL QU
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

PERMIT TO DISCHARGE WASTES
under provisions of

Section 402 of the Clean Water Act
and Chapter 26 of the Texas Water Code

City of Blooming Grove

whose mailing address is

P.O. Box 237
Blooming Grove, Texas 76626-0237

is authorized to treat and discharge wastes from the Bloom

located on the west bank of Rush Creek, at a point appro)
Highway 22 and Farm-to-Market Road 55 in Navarro Cot

to an unnamed tributary of Rush Creek; thence to Rush Cr(
Reservoir in Segment No. 0837 of the Trinity River Basin

only according with effluent limitations, monitoring requiren
as the rules of the Texas Commission on Environmental Qu
orders of the TCEQ. The issuance of this permit does not I
property for conveyance of wastewater along the discharge i
limited to, property belonging to any individual, partnershis

authorize any invasion of personal rights nor any violation

responsibility of the permittee to acquire property rights as i

This permit shall expire at midnight, September 1, 2011.

ISSUED DATE: S EP 18 2006

•

TPDES PERMIT NO. W000 11606001
[For TCEQ Office Use Only:
EPA ID No. TX007S418]

This is a renewal that replaces
TPDES Permit No.WQ0011606001
issued January 4, 2002.

COPY

Grove Wastewater Treatment Facility, SIC Code 4952

tely 4,200 feet southeast of the intersection of State
Texas

thence to Richland Creek above Richland-Chambers

snts and other conditions set forth in this permit, as well
lily (TCEQ), the laws of the State of Texas, and other

'ant to the permittee the right to use private or public
,ute described in this permit. This includes, but is not
rnrpnrat;nn or other entity. Neither does *this permit
f federal, state, or local laws or regulations. It is the
ay be necessary^to use the discharge route.

For the Commission
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•
City of Blooming Grove

DEFINITIONS AND STANDARD PERMIT

As required by Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Cl
discharge permits. 30 TAC §§ 305.121 - 305.129 (relating
Texas Water Code §§ 5.103 and 5.105, and the Texas H
characteristics and standards for waste discharge permits, i
Regulations (CFR) Part 122 adopted by reference by the
incorporates them into this permit. All definitions in Sectio
apply to this permit and are incorporated by reference. So
follows:

1. Flow Measurements

to

C
n

rne

a. Annual average flow - the arithmetic average of all daily
calendar months. The annual average flow deterzninatic
totalizing meter, charted on a chart recorder and linrite
million gallons per day or greater permitted flow.

b. Daily average flow - the arithmetic average of all determi;
The daily average flow determination shall consist of dete
measurements are used to determine the daily flow, the de
measurements taken during that month. Daily average fl
minimum of three flow determinations on days of discha

c. Daily naaximurn flow - the highest total flow for any 24-1

d. Instantaneous flow - the measured flow during the minin

e. 2-hour peak flow (domestic wastewater treatment plants'
the period of daily discharge. The average ofmultiple me;
period may be used to calculate the 2-hour peak flow

f. Maximum 2-hourpeak flow (domestic wastewater treatme:
in a calender month.

2. Concentration Measurements

a. Daily average concentration -the arithmetic average of all
within a period of one calendar month, consisting of at le

i. For domestic wastewater treatment plants - When fou
average (weighted by flow) of all values in the previ+
measurements shall be utilized as the daily average c

ii. For all other wastewater treatment plants - When four
average (weighted by flow) ofall values taken during I

b. 7-day average concentration - the arithmetic average ofall e
within a period of one calendar week, Sunday through Sal

c. Daily maximum concentration - the maximum concentratii
the permit, within a period of one calender month.

d. Daily discharge - the discharge of a pollutant measured di
represents the calendar day for purposes of sampling, For
"daily discharge" is calculated as the total mass of the pollt
limitations expressed in other units of measurement, the "d^
the pollutant over the sampling day.

The "daily discharge" determination of concentration made
composite sample. When grab samples are used, the "da:
arithmetic average (weighted by flow value) of all samples

q
TPDES Permit No. WQOp 11606001

305, certain regulations appear as standard conditions in waste
mit Characteristics and Conditions) as promulgated under the
and Safety Code §§ 361.017 and 361.024(a), establish the
ing sewage sludge, and those sections of 40 Code of Federal
mission. The following text includes these conditions and
0O1 of the Texas Water Code and 30 TAC Chapter 305 shall
:ific definitions of words or phrases used in this permit are as

)w determinations taken within the preceding 12 consecutive
shall consist of daily flow volume determinations made by a
to major domestic wastewater discharge facilities with a 1

ons ofthe daily flow within a period ofone calendar month.
nations made on at least four separate days. If instantaneous
nination shall be the arithmetic average ofall instantaneous
determination for intermittent discharges shall consist of a

period in a calendar month.

n time required to interpret the flow measuring device.

the maximum flow sustained for a two-hour period during
urements of instantaneous maximum flow within a two-hour

the highest 2-hour peak flow for any 24-hourperiod

uent samples, composite or grab as required by this permit,
four separate representative measurements.

vples are not available in a calendar month, the arithmetic
four consecutive month period consisting of at least four

nples are not available in a calender month, the arithmetic
month shall be utilized as the daily average concentration.

samples, composite or grab as required by this permit,

measured on a single day, by the sample type specified in

g a calendar day or any 24-hour period that reasonably
lutants with limitations expressed in terms of mass, the
t discharged over the sampling day. For pollutants with
discharge" is calculated as the average measurement of

ing a composite sample shall be the concentration of the
discharge" determination of concentration shall be the
lected during that day.

Page 3



•
City of Blooming Grove

•
TPDES Permit No. WQ0011606001

Fecal coliforin bacteria concentration - the number of colonies of fecal coliformbacteria per 100 milliliters effluent. The
daily average fecal coliform bacteria concentration is a geometric mean of the values for the effluent samples collected
in a calendar month. The geometric mean shall be determined by calculating the nth root of the product of all
measurements made in a calender month, where n equals the number of measurements made; or, computed as the
antilogarithm of the arithmetic mean of the logarithms of all measurements made in a calender month. For any
measurement of fecal coliform bacteria equaling zero, a substituted value of one shall be made for input into either
computation method. The 7-day average for fecal coliform bacteria is the geometric mean of the values for all effluent

samples collected during a calender week.

f.
Daily average loading (lbs/day) - the arithmetic average of all daily discharge loading calculations during a period of one
calender month. These calculations must be made for each day of the month that a parameter is analyzed_ The daily
discharge, in terms of mass (lbs/day), is calculated as (Flow, MGD x Concentration, mgli x 8.34).

g.
Daily maximum loading (lbs/day) - the highest daily discharge, in terms of mass (lbs/day), within a period of one

calender month.

sample Type

a.
Composite sample - For domestic wastewater, a composite sample is a sample made up of a minimum of three effluent
portions collected in a continuous 24-hour period or during the period of daily discharge if less than 24 hours, and
combined in volumes proportional to flow, and collected at the intervals required by 30 TAC § 319.9 (a). For industrial
wastewater, a composite sample is a sample made up of a minimum of three effluent portions collected in a continuous
24-hour period or during the period of daily discharge if less than 24 hours, and combined in volumes proportional to
flow, and collected at the intervals required by 30 TAC § 319.9 (b).

b. Grab sample - an individual sample collected in less than 15 minutes.

1.
Treatment Facility (facility) - wastewater facilities used in the conveyance, storage, treatment, recycling, reclamation and/or
disposal of domestic sewage, industrial wastes, agricultural wastes, recreational wastes, or other wastes including sludge
handling or disposal facilities under the jurisdiction of the Commission.

5.
The term "sewage sludge" is defined as solid, semi-solid, or liquid residue generated during the treatment of domestic sewage
in 30 TAC Chapter 312. This includes the solids which have not been classified as hazardous waste separated from

wastewater by unit processes .

6.
Bypass - the intentional diversion of a waste stream from any portion of a treatment facility.

MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Self-Reporting

Monitoring results shall be provided at the intervals specified in the permit. Unless otherwise specified in this permit or
otherwise ordered by the Commission, the permittee shall conduct effluent sampling and reporting in accordance with 30 TAC
§§ 319.4 - 319.12. Unless otherwise specified, a monthly effluent report shall be submitted each month, to the Enforcement
Division (MC 224), by the 20th day of the following month for each discharge which is described by this permit whether or
not a discharge is made for that month. Monitoring results must be reported on an approved self-report forrn, that is signed

and certified as required by Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 10.

negl gently
As provided by state law, the permittee is subject to administrative, civil

Chapters
d criminal

2 pe ndt28 • and^T lxasbHealh a d1Safety
or knowingly violating the Clean Water Act, the Texas Water Code, 26 , 27 , ,

Code, Chapter 361, including but not limited to knowingly making any false statement, representation, or certification on any
report, record, or other document submitted or required to be maintained under this permit, including monitoring reports or
reports of compliance or noncompliance, or falsifying, tampering with or knowingly rendering inaccurate any monitoring
device or method required by this permit or violating any other requirement imposed by state or federal regulations.

2. Test Procedures

Unless otherwise specified in this permit, test procedures for the analysis ofpollutants shall comply with procedures specified

in 30 TAC §§319.11 - 319.12. Measurements, tests and calculations shall be accurately accomplished in a representative

manner.

Page 4
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City of Blooming Grove

q
TPDES Permit No. WQ0011606001

3. Records of Results

Monitoring samples and measurements shall be taken at
activity. and in a manner so as to berepresentative of the monitored

b. Except for records of monitoring information required t
disposal activities, which shall be retained for a period o:
monitoring and reporting records, including strip charts a
required by this permit, records of all data used to complt
by 40 CFR § 264.73(b)(9) shall be retained at the faci
representative for a period of three years from the date
certification. This period shall be extended at the reaue

this permit related to the pennittee's sewage sludge use and
t least five years (or longer-as required by 40 CFR Part 503),
records of calibration and maintenance, copies of all records
the application for this permit, and the certification required
y site, or shall be readily available for review by a TCEQ
f the record or sample, measurement, report, application or
of the Executive Director.

c. Records of monitoring activities shall include the

i. date, time and place of sample or measurement;
ii. identity of individual who collected the sample or
iii. date and time of analysis;
iv. identity of the individual and laboratory who perfi
v- the technique or method of analysis; and
vi. the results of the analysis or measurement and nua

The period during which records are required to be kq
disposition of any administrative or judicial enforcement

de the measurement.

:d the analysis;

assurance/quality control records.

shall be automatically extended to the date of the final
ction that may be instituted against the permittee.

4. Additional Monitoring by Pemiittee

If the pennittee monitors any pollutant at the location(s) desig]
approved analytical methods as specified above, all results
reporting of the values submitted on the approved self-report
the self-report fonn. •

,d herein more frequently than required by this permit using
such monitoring shall be included in the calculation and
m. Increased frequency of sampling shall be indicated on

5. Calibration of Instruments

All automatic flowmeasuring or recording devices and all tota
by a trained person at plant start-up and as often thereafter as
unless authorized by the Executive Director for a longer pE
operating properly and giving accurate results. Copies of the,
readily available for review by a TCEQ representative for a x

meters for measuring flows shall be accurately calibrated
isary to ensure accuracy, but not less often than annually
Such person shall verify in writing that the device is

:ation shall be retained at the facility site and/or shall be
of three years.

6. Compliance Schedule Reports

Reports of compliance or noncompliance with, or any progress i eports on, interim and final requirements contained in any
compliance schedule of the permit shall be submitted no later t! an 14 days following each schedule date to the Regional
Office and the Enforcement Division (MC 224).

7. Noncompliance Notification

In accordance with 30 TAC § 305.125(9) any noncomplia
environment shall be reported by the permittee to the TCEQ,
facsimile transmission (FAX) to the Regional Office within 2,
submission of such information shall also be provided by t
Division (MC 224) within five working days of becoming a
contain a description of the noncompliance and its cause;
environment; the period ofnoncompliance, including exact d-,
the time it is expected to continue; and steps taken or plar
noncompliance, and to mitigate its adverse effects.

ice which may endanger human health or safety, or the
Report of such information shall be provided orally or by
hours ofbecoming aware ofthe noncompliance. A written
e permittee to the Regional Office and the Enforcement
vare of the noncompliance. The written submission shall
the potential danger to human health or safety, or the
.es and times; if the noncompliance has not been corrected,
ned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the

b. The following violations shall be reported under M Reporting Requirement 7.a.:
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i. Unauthorized discharges as defined in Permit Condition 2(g).

H.
Any unanticipated bypass which exceeds any effluent limitation in the permit.

iii.
Violation of a permitted maximum daily discharge limitation for pollutants listed specifically in the Other

Requirements section of an Industrial TPDES permit.

c. In addition to the above, any effluent violation
^ Regional Off-ice and the effluent iDivtts on (M

by more
C 224 ^w^th 4of5

shall be reported by the permittee in writing
working days of becoming aware of the noncompliance.

d.
Any noncompliance other than that specified in this section, or any required information not submitted or submitted
incorrectly, shall be reported to the Enforcement Division (MC 224) as promptly as possible. For effluent limitation
violations, noncomplianees shall be reported on the approved self-report form.

8.
In accordance with the procedures described in 30 TAC §§ 35.301 - 35.303 (relating to Water Quality Emergency and
Temporary Orders) if the permittee knows in advance of the need for a bypass, it shall submit prior notice by applying for

such authorization.

Changes in Discharges of Toxic Substances

All existing manufacturing, commercial, mining, and silvicultural permittees shall notify the Regional Office, orally or by
facsimile transmission within 24 hours, and both the Regional Office and the Enforcement Division (MC 224) in writing
within five (5) working days, after becoming aware of or having reason to believe:

a.
That any activity has occurred or will occur which would result in the discharge, on a routine or frequent basis, of any
toxic pollutant listed at 40 CFR Part 122, Appendix D, Tables II and III (excluding Total Phenols) which is not limited
in the permit, if that discharge will exceed the highest of the following "notification levels :

i. One hundred micrograms per liter (10011gJL);

ii.
Two hundred micrograms per liter (200 µg/I.) for acrolein and acrylonitrile; five hundred micrograms per liter (500
µg/L} for 2 4-dinitrophenol and for 2-methyl-4,6-dvutroPhenol; and one milligram per liter (1 mg/I..) for antimony;

iii.
Five (5) times the maximuin concentration value reported for that pollutant in the permit application; or

iv. The level established by the TCEQ.

b.
That any activity has occurred or will occur which would result in any discharge, on a nonroutine or infrequent basis,
of a toxic pollutant which is not limited in the permit, if that discharge will exceed the highest of the following

"notification levels":

i. Five hundred micrograms per liter (500 µg(L);

ii. One milligram per liter (1 mg/L) for antimony;

iii.
Ten (10) times the maximum concentration value reported for that pollutant in the permit application; or

iv. The level established by the TCEQ.

10. Signatories to Reports

All reports and other information requested by the Executive Director shall be signed by the person and in the manner

required by 30 TAC § 305.128 (relating to Signatories to Reports).

11.
All Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTWs) must provide adequate notice to the Executive Director of the following:

a.
Any new introduction of pollutants into the POTW from an indirect discharger which would be subject to section 301

or 306 of the CWA if it were directly discharging those pollutants;

b.
Any substantial change in the volume or character of pollutants being introduced into that POTW by a source introducing

pollutants into the POTW at the time of issuance of the permit; and

c.
For the purpose of this paragraph, adequate notice shall include information on:

The quality and quantity of effluent introduced into the POTW; and
Any anticipated impact of the change on the quantity or quality of effluent to be discharged from the POTW.
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

1. General

a. When the permittee becomes aware that it failed to sub
incorrect information in an application or in any report to
information.

is
TPDES Permit No. WQ00 11606001

any relevant facts in a permit application, or submitted
Executive Director, it shall promptly submit such facts or

b. This permit is granted on the basis of the information su
on an application, and relying upon the accuracy and coi
notice and opportunity for a hearing, this permit may
accordance with 30 TAC Chapter 305, Subchapter D,
following:

i. Violation of any terms or conditions of this permit;
ii. Obtaining this permit by misrepresentation or failure
iii. A change in any condition that requires either a tempc

discharge.

c. The pennittee shall furnish to the Executive Director, up(
determine whether cause exists for amending, revoking, su
furnish to the Executive Director, upon request, copies of

2. Compliance

ed and representations made by the permittee during action
,teness of that information and those representations. After
modified, suspended, or revoked, in whole or in part, in
rig its term for good cause including, but not limited to, the

disclose fully all relevant facts; or
y or Permanent reduction or elimination of the authorized

st and within a reasonable time, any information to
g or terminating the permit. The permittee shall also
required to be kept by the permit.

a.
Acceptance of the pen-nit by the person to whom it is issued onstitutes acknowledgment and agreement that such person
will comply with all the terms and conditions embodied in e perinit, and the rules and other orders of the Com.tnission.

b. The pennittee has a duty to comply with all conditions o the permit. Failure to comply with any permit condition
constitutes a violation of the permit and the Texas Water C (de or the Texas Health and Safety Code, and is grounds for
enforcement action, for permit amendment, revocation or uspension, or for denial of a permit renewal application or
an application for a permit for another facility.

c. It shall not be a defense for a permittee in an enforcement
permitted activity in order to maintain compliance with tl

d. The perrnittee shall take all reasonable steps to minimize
permit violation which has a reasonable likelihood of adv

e. Authorization from the Commission is required before begii
result in noncompliance with any permit requirements,

that it would have been necessary to halt or reduce the
litions of the permit.

:vent any discharge or sludge use or disposal or other
affecting human health or the environment.

any change in the permitted facility or activity that may

f. A permit may be amended, suspended and reissued, or rev ked for cause in accordance with 30 TAC 68 305.62 and305.66 and Texas Water Code Section 7.302. The filing of a request by the permitiee for a permit amendment,
suspension and reissuance, or termination, or a notification of planned changes or anticipated noncompliance, does notstay any permit condition.

g. There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater r any other waste. For the purpose of this permit, an
unauthorized discharge is considered to be any discharge wastewater into or adjacent to water in the state at any
location not permitted as an outfall or otherwise defined in the Other Requirements section of this perniit

h. In accordance with 30 TAC § 305.535(a), the pennittee may a llow any bypass to occur from a TPDES permitted facilitywhich does not cause permitted effluent limitations to be exc eded or an unauthorized discharge to occur, but only if thebypass is also for essential maintenance to assure efficient o eration_

i. The permittee is subject to administrative, civil, and criminal
7.075 (relating to Administrative Penalties), 7.101 - 7.111 (
Criminal Offenses and Penalties) for violations including, 1
federal Clean Water Act, §§ 301, 302, 306, 307, 308, 318,
sections in a permit issued under the CWA § 402, or any requi
the CWA §§ 402 (a)(3) or 402 (b)(8).

alties, as applicable, under Texas Water Code § §7.051 -
Iting to Civil Penalties), and 7.141 - 7.202 (relating to
not limited to, negligently or knowingly violating the
405, or any condition or limitation implementing any
ent imposed in a pretreatment program approved under
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3. Inspections and Entry

Inspection and entry shall be allowed as prescribed in the Texas
and Safety Code Chapter 361.

•
TPDES Permit No. WQ0011606001

Water Code Chapters 26, 27, and 28, and Texas Health

are
b_ The members of the Commission and employee s oanid agents Dfthe

d investig sting conditionsdreto enter any public or privatelating to the quality of water
property at any reasonable time for the purpo ^^t or other order of the Commission. Members, employees,
in the state or the compliance with any rule, regulation, pe
or agents of the Commission and Commission contractors are entitled to enter public or private property at any

ive or there is an
reasonable time to he ^g ^^^ monitor Iemovif e

eor remed'iateea party is notcondition relatedsto the quality of wtaterdin the dangate
er.

to public health rty
Members, employees, Commission contractors, or agents acting under this authority w a^^ne p otection, and if the
observe the establishment's rules and regulations concerning nsŝafety, 'e person then in charge of his presence and shall
property has management in residence, shall notify management P in

exhibit proper credentials.
If any member, employee, Commission contractor, or agent is refused the right to enter

shall
remedinies

or on public or private property under this authority, the Executive Director may invoke aceortlan e with an
Water Code Section 7.002.

The statement above, that Commission entry
establishment's rules and regulations concerning safety, internal security, and fire protection, is not grounds for denial
or restriction of entry to any part of the facility, but merely describes the Commission's duty to observe appropriate rules

and regulations during an inspection.

4. Permit Amendment and/or Renewal

result in a
a. The permittee shall

e^tted fa ility if such alterations oradditions wo ldsrbequire aanpermxit amendment or
lterati

additions to the p
violation of permit requirements. Notice shall also be required under this paragraph when:

i.
The alteration or addition to a permitted facility may meet one of the criteria for determining whether a facility is
a new source in accordance with 30 TAC § 305.534 (relating to New Sources and New Dischargers); or

ii.
The alteration or addition could significantly change the- nature or increase the quantity of pollutants discharged.
This notification applies to pollutants which are subject neither to effluent limitations in the permit, nor to

notification requirennents in Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 4;
and

iii. The alteration or addition results in a significant change in theof eonditions th at are different frmc or ab ent in
alteration, addition, or change may justify fpp

permit the
the existing permit, including notification of additional use or disposal sites not reported during

permit

application process or not reported pursuant to an approved land application plan.

beyo mitted

b. Prior to any facility modificao,or to ad
fo

construction.

c.
The pennittee must apply for an amendment or renewal at least 180 days prior to cxpiration of the existing pen-nit inthe
order to continue a permitted activity after the expirati o

n remain in ffect until the application is ppr^oved, aeenied, or
expiration date of the perrnit, the existing permit
returned. If the application is returned or denied, authorization to continue such activity shall terminate upon the
effective date of the action. If an application is not submitted prior to the expiration date of the permit, the permit shall

expire and authorization to continue such activity shall terminate.

d.
Prior to accepting or generating wastes which are not described in the permit application or which would result in a
significant change in the quantity or quality of the existing discharge, the permittee must report the proposed changes
to the Commission. The permittee must apply for a permit amendment reflecting any necessary changes in permit
conditions, including effluent limitations for pollutants not identified and limited by this permit.

, notice given to thewhich
e. In accordance with the Texas Water

g( from ti^to
public

tune^fo good cause^in accordance with applicable
perntittee, the Commission may requ' e he permittee,
laws, to conform to new or additional conditions.

iance
dar dein suc

f. If any toxic effluenjostandard ounder Section (including the Clean
schedule

Water Act olr a toxicpollutant whihch ifis present^in the
or prohibition) is promulgateddischarge and that standard or prohibition is more stringent than any limitation on the pollutant in this permit, this permit
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